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Oregon School Activities Assoclation
25200 SW Parkway Avenue, Suite 1
Wilsonville, OR 97070

503.682.6722 WWW.05aa.org
idibili Form ID Number
Student Eligibility Request Form grm 12 umbs
Transfer tw School with Affllation Hardship Appeal Subrnitted 2/25/2016
0SAA Rule 8.6.5 - Send directly to District Athletlc Commltee 2015-16 School Year

(Student also has a grade deficiency)

South Salem High School Information

1910 Church St SE Lara Tiffin, Princpal Brian Armstrong, Athletic Director
Salem, OR 97302 tifin_lara@salkelz k12.0r.us armstrong_brlan@salkeiz k12,0rus
(503) 399-3252 (503) 399-3252

Kendra Smith DOB. 3/28/1999 Ade: 16 years 11 months (as of 2/25/16)
Cymrepk Address LasiYear's Address
Ryan Smith Same as current address

Parent (Mother/Father)
134S Madrona LP SE
Salem, OR 37302

Attends: South Salern High School Grade: 11 Has IEP? Na Meeting IEP? N/A
Previous: Springfield High School

Enroliment Record

SY GR Perlod Dales Schoo! # Credils Earned # Classes Passad
2012-13 9 IstSemester 9/1/12 to 1/31/13 Sprague High Schuol 2.5 5
2012-13 9 Znd Semester 21113 to 6/15/13 South Salern High $cheol 2.83 6
2013-14 10 1stSemester 9/1/13 to 1/31/14 Sauth Salem High School 35 7
2013-14 10 2nd Semester 2/1/14 to 6{15/14 South Salem High Schoeol 3.5 7
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Atfirmation Statement

Under penalty of perjury, | do affirm that ne coach, parant, administrator, teacher, or other representative of the current
school initiated contact or offered any inducements for the purpose of having the student attend the current school for
athleh(i: Eamcipation. Further, | authorlze release of permanent school records to the Oregon School Activities
Assaociabion.

Both signatures are requirad,

Parent Signature (or host farlly) Principal / Superintendent

Directions

Ensure the Affirmation Statement section has both signatures. Send thls printed Student Eligibility Request Form and any
attached files to your District Athietic Committee, Do not send this to the OSAA office, Keep a copy for your school's
records. Allow five business days for your request to be processed. Once a decislon Is made, the District Athletic
Committee will notify your school.

Send a printed version of this form directly to your District Athletic Committee with any other printed attachments,

Dis trict Athletic Committes Decision

This sectlon (s to be flled out by the District Athletlc Committee. Once a decision has been made, the commlttee shall
cogqtactthe school regarding the outcome and forward a copy of this compieted form and any supplemental materials
to the OSAA office.

£l Sosoerse 2/2¢/ 1t

Chairperson's amd (print) Date

/ BA/pproved

Chairpersonf Signature
[] Denied

M favy . Tresidet a() G_VL

Chairperson's gchool & Posltion

Notes:

Appeals Process

Appeals of decisions made by the District Athletic Commlttee are heard by the OSAA Eliglbility Appeals Board. Appeals
must be requested In writing, or e-mall, and submltted to the OSAA Executlve Director.

Any parly filing an appeal of a declslon made by the District Athletic Committee to the OSAA Eligibility Appeals Board
shall be assessed a filing fee of $100 to defray the costs to the Association of assembling the respective appeals bodles
to hear the appeal,

IF a walver js denied by the OSAA Eligibility Appeals Board, an éppeal can be made to a Hearings Officer under OSAA
Handbook Rule 9, "Hearings Officer.” Appeals to the Hearings Officer shall Include an appeal fee of $250.

Far additionat information, please refer to the OSAA Handbook avallable at www.osaa.org/governance/handbooks.
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Siudent Name
Smith, Kendra E. Salsm-ieizer Public Schools Grade History Transcript
South Salem High School
South Salem High School
Ferm D Grade Geander i Fabruary 24, 2016
689470 1 'Female Accrodiled by Iva Marthwest Accreditalion
Commisslon http/fwww . southsaxens,com/
Dale Of Blrth Phons Diploma Type Fhone Fax
09/20/1909 541.318-9863 Regular 503-399.-3252 503-375-1805
- Graduation Dele
Malling Addresa Schoa] Address
1945 Madronu LP SE 1910 Ghureh St SE
Sulem, OR 97302 Salam, OR 97302
Cradil Eummary - High School
crelD  Coures iliv MarkEind Grp crald  Cooras Tlio MurkCrad Cmp 4
A i ! (207 ;
OH204  Z0C STUDJES o 0K00 Yz1115% _No CREDIT NG 0.00D
HZZOM  WELL 5K L} B 0600 Ctad Cangz: 0,000 aPA: 0,00
LGyz2  PUBLICSPRG & osoh R
1 A e EXTA X! K At (e ety
LW2d1Z2  ENG 8 COMFP b 0500 Guble) Area: was|5omni| SNedded
MAZ024  ALGEBRAIL NG  Doop
SBI1M4  BIOLOGY NG La - Erglish 1,600, 1.500
UCIIae  CHOIR a €O - Camposiilon {000 1000
Tred Cri I, -+ Mmthonallen 3.006] 2000 1.000
Aalan s 5C - Setence aape| opp| 2000
B8 - Suclal Sclonce .000| 2000 1.000]
e ST A2 s HEIEZ Y HE - Hamlin Ed 1.000] ¢son|  0.50D)
DH2024  200UI8 MIaT] D 0500 PE . Ahylea) €5 1400] o000 0500
Uitz ENoeuT € 0&EoD FA - FinafApl At 3.000] 3000
MAZ024  ALGERAAI o 0500 EL - Efwellve 5000] w30 5470
NDITZ  FUND ACTING B 050D TOYALS 240000 12930 11.670
PZ2042  PERSQONAL Fif o 0500 .
8B4114 19 PREr BIOLOGY F 000 . g v e
uc203 CHOIR B 0330 '=T AN fadmpeED!| 2 ReAll
Cred Omo: 2830 Eswenlhs] @killv Reading Mol Passed
aulb'6 e HIghi8ah 3| Exsential Skt Welllng ot Takan,
B 14 A R 40355 Exvuntial 9xllis Malh 02/28/2016 Not Pased
DHI074 20 Con UG Hin Il c 0o Parsonefizad Learring Nol Taken
FH2014 A SIONLANI [ X ]
142022 WOQDSI & 080
L3572 ENG 10 COMP c  bXp
MA2074A  ALQEBRA | 0 0500
MG GEOMETRY B 0500
88114 BlOLOGY c  0.600

Crad Crinp: 3,600 QPA; 243
AT R
MeEA0f ATl a2 R
bH1074 20l Can USHim I ]
EF¥0t2  FOOD EESY c
FH20M  AGIGNLANI B
LLIGT2 EMA1oLIT o 0500
¢
]
[

MadH4 GEDMETRY
ND4012  ADV THEATER ARTE
809114 wioloay

Crag Cmp: 3,500 QFh; 1.43_“_1

. A=40, B0, C=2.0, D10, Fed.0, NGuNo Grade, NCaNo Cradlt, PZayg9=PE Walver, (*) = Modified

GPA SUNMMARY NOITES
Unyrefphied OPA YWolghted GPA
Unwislghlad BP4 199  Welghwd GPa 2414
Rankied By Enlar Dale Leave Dale Class Rank Gradunilon Daky f 2014
Unwolghied GPA 01184/2012 321 olit of 430 Class of 2017
Officlal’s Signahge 02/24/2018

Franscriptis unofflcal unless signed by & school officlal.
g Page 1 of 1




Feb. 26,2016 10:15AM No. 3160 P ¢4

SOUTH SALEM HIGH SCHOOL

L ara Tiffin, Principal

1910 Church Street SE » Salem, Oregon 97302
503-399-3252 » FAX: 503-375-7805

SALEMeKEIZER
PUBLIC SCHOOLS Chrlsty Perry, Superintendent
Date: 2/24/2016

To: GVC District Committee
From; Brian Armstrong, Athletic Director-South Salem High School

Re: eligibility requost

I am writing this letter in support of the attached Bligibility Request Form for Kendra Smith.

Kendra is cuwently 2 funior at South Salers High School who is on track to graduate with the rest of her
peers. Over the past sumnnoer end into the fall of this school year, Kendra encowstered numerous personal
issues that have impacted her education. This summer the relationship between Kendra and her
stepmother started to deterjorate. As things got 5o bad for her, Kendra made the decision to become
emancipated and move to Springfield to live with her Grandmather. As she transitioned to Springfield
High School, she started having medical issues. It took the doctors some time to diagnose the problem.
Eventually she had surgery which kept ber out of school for most of first semsater.

Once Kendra was able to retura to school, she enrolled in their online school. She fried to take her online
classes, but since sho started so late, theve would not be enough time for her (o complete her coursework,
While this was going on, the relationship with her stepmother mended to the point thet she could continue
to [ive with her father back in Salem, In January she tried to retvan to South, but on the recommendation
of her counselor, the decision was made to start at the seraester with a clean slate.

The outcome of all of this is that Kendra i3 ineligible, She is a mid-year transfer and did not recetve any
credits the previous semester. As a resuit of these circumstances, she finds heyself unable to play softbafl
for South. I ask that you congider this haxdship and grant Kendra the opportunity to play softball, This is
g kid who hag overcome a ton of adversity in her life. She wants to be a part of a team and be involved.
Playing softbali with benefit Kendra socially and academically. South Salem High School will monitor
Kendre’s performance throughout the vest of the school year and feel that ber participation in
extracucricular activities will help Kendra got her life back on track.

Thank you for your time and consideration,

Sincerely,

Athletic Director
South Salem High Scliool
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) SOUTH SALEM HIGH SCHOOL
T Lara Tiffin, Principal
1910 Church Street SE = Salem, Oregon 97302

R 503-399-3252 « FAX; 503-375-7805
SALEMKEIZER J
PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Christy Perry, Superintendent

Date; 2/24/2016 _
To: GVC District Committee
From: Brian Armstroog, Athletic Direotor-South Salem High School

Re. eligibility request

1 hiave attempted to contact Springfield High School about the eligibility for the stndent. As of today, 1
have not heard back from the school, Since this is a time sensitive situation, X would Lilke to submit this
request without notification from the previons school. Kendra did not perticipate in athletics while ghe
was attending Springfield, The majority of the time thero she was dealing with mediosl issues.

Brian Ammstrong
Athletic Director
South Salem High School
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f o SOUTH SALEM HIGH SCHOOL

g’

'%ﬂ Lara Tiffin, Penclpal

1910 Church Street SE « Salem, Orégon 97302
503-399-3252 « FAX: 503-375-7805

SALEMKEIZER -
PUBLIC SCHOOLS Christy Perry, Superintendent

To whom it may concern,

I am writing to clarify and exprass my support of the crcumstances surrounding Kendra Smith
within the last year.

Kendra has had a lot of pergonal issues that have Impacted her ability to attend and succeed at
high school.  One of those was her family situation. She has moved all over the state, fving
in many diferent homes, This movement caused her to move into and out of school which
caused those school to ty to figure out how to award credlf. For Instance, when a student
comes with a few weeks left In the semester, we typlcally do not have them go for 5 credit or
they would be guaranteed an F. We wsuvally break it up into .17 or .33 Increments. Jf a
student moves enough, it is sometimes suggested thet even though théy attended, they did not
recelve credit from those small increments, and that they should start fresh in their next
setmester,

On top of those circumstances, she had surgery on her beck which caused all sorts of
movement and issues. In general, it is very understandable that' Kendra did not receive credit in
her last semester. She did start at South I January but again, with thres weeks left, she
attended but did not recelve credit.

Kendra 15 a great kid who Is really trying to tumn her lfe around. ) do recommend that she be
able to play sports to get her plugged into our school and glve her a sense of belonging,
especlally with her fragmented family history, She has always been a good student when she
has been able to attend and that is why | am willing to advocate for her as her counselor.

Thank You,

AT

Todd Bobeda, M.Ed,

South Salem High School
Lead Counselor
503-399-2644
bobeds_todd@salkelz.k12.or.us
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Letter of Explanation — Parent/Guardian
[Handwrite or attach separate page(s).]

Date:

To: OSAA/District Committee

From: Ig;ac_sn Sm‘\‘n\
Please Hrint — ParectGuardian

7 A ok
)]
1|

The following questions need to be answered to the satisfaction of the principal, athletic director,
and the OSAA ox district committee. Explain thoroughly.

1. How i3 it that the student finds themselves in this situation?
2. Why shonld an exception be made to the eligibility rules in this cage?
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o St (1)

The last semester of school my daughter did not receive any
credit for one reasons, she had surgery below her tailbone. She
moved around a lot because she moved out in the summer due to
personal issues at home,

Kendra had some pain in her lower back about six weeks into to
school so she went to the doctors to get it checked out, they
weren't sure at first but then found a pilonidal cyst ( an abnormal
collect of skin and hair below tailbone ). They gave her antibiotics
to try and get rid of it but they didn't work because she was
allergic to every single one she was given. On Halloween she
went to the hospital and got it drained were they gave her two
more antibiotics for the mrsa she had in the past and then the
cyst. They scheduled her consult for surgery and then scheduled
her surgery for the week of thanksgiving. At this point she had
missed almost a month of school because of doctors. She had
Doctor notes for work and school, Kendra was in AP classes, and
was doing well, but missing a day of AP is hard to catch up on let
alone an entire month. She had talked to her counselor and he
advised her to just let him put N/A on her grades because she
would still be able to graduate on time, Kendra wanted to stay in
school and asked to do online, but it took about another month to
even get the classes and then a week to do her trail classes. At
that point it was to hard for her to catch up. When she came back
to south they advices her to just keep the N/A on her transcript
and wait until second semester to start school. That's what she
did. This situation was not in her control, but she is still on track to
graduate on time.
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Letter of Explanation — Student

[Handwrite or attach sepavate page(s).]

Date:
To: OSAA/District Comrmittee

From: cndra
Please Prinr — Student
F

Sigoaturo
The following questions need to be answered to the satisfaction of the principal, athletic director,
and the OSAA or district commitice. Jxplain thoroughly.

1. Mow ls it that the stadent finds themselves in this situation?
2. 'Why should an exception be made to the eligibility rules in this cage?
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S JoHer

The semester of school was very rough for me for many reasans including
having surgery below my tail hone and switching between five different
schools. | had surgery on my back because on October 28", last year, |
had some pain ih my lower back and felt a bump, It was getting difficult for
me to walk and sit comfortably. That night ! didn't sleep very well because
of the pain and decided to go to the dactors. At first they didn't know what it
could be, but they took a closer look and found a pilonidal eyst, which is an
abnormal skin growth located at the tailbone that contains hair and skin.
They gave me antibiotics and some pain medicine to take in hopes it would
take care of the problem. | ended up being allergic to those antibiotics and
threw them up, so the next day | was back at the doctors. They put me on a
new antibictic and that night | had broken out into a horrible rash that
spread throughout my entire body, So the next moming, on Halloween, |
went to the emergency room because the pain was too much and got my
cyst drained. They had given me two more antibiotics, one for my cyst and
one because | had Mrsa when | was little, and scheduled my consultation
to meet with Dr. Bascom, my surgeon. { had my consult and they
scheduled my surgery for the week of thanksgiving, and so | had my
surgery. | had gotten so far behind in school at that point that | had talked
to my counselor about school and he gave me the option to put N/A on my
transcript for that semester but | had asked about online schooling, and so
he got me ih contact with the principle for online school. If took about a 3
weeks for me to get set up, and | had a bard time catching up. | ended up
not being able to do it and the staff at South Salem High School had
advised me to wait until second semester to start back at school and my
parents agreed. They put N/A on all my classes so | could start fresh. | am
still able to graduate on time without having to take any extra classes, and |
am going too. | know not getting credits looks bad on my part but this was
really out of my control.

| move around a lot this last semester because | was having issues
at home and was in the process of emancipation, so 1 was living with my
lawyer in West Salem and going to West Salem High school, but | moved
to Springfield to be with my grandparents and my three siblings there, My
dad wanted me to mave back in with him so [ decided to after Christmas
and so | did and that's when | started at South again. 've always been
good in schoal | just had to many factors play into it this last semester. |
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really do want to play sports this year and | am a junior so | only have two
more years to go, | really hope you consider letting me play, thank you.
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Release of Information Statement

[ hereby authoxize the release of any and all documents by South Salerm High School as required by the
OSAA. or district committee in the matter of determining eligibility for the student for whom T am
serving as legal guardian,

o A g Smitn

Plense Print — Parent/Guardian

. g
SI%REYB




